

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO, EASTERN DIVISION**

NETCHOICE, LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

**DAVE YOST, in his official capacity as
Ohio Attorney General,**

Defendant.

:
:
: **Case No. 2:24-cv-00047**
:
: **Chief Judge Algenon L. Marbley**
:
:
:
:
:

**ATTORNEY GENERAL DAVE YOST’S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Respectfully submitted,

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General

/s/ Julie M. Pfeiffer

JULIE M. PFEIFFER (0069792)*

**Lead and trial counsel*

ELIZABETH HANNING SMITH (0076701)

STEPHEN P. TABATOWSKI (0099175)

PHILLIP T. KELLY (0102198)

Assistant Attorneys General

Constitutional Offices Section

30 East Broad Street, 16th Floor

Columbus, OH 43215-3428

Tel: (614) 466-2872 | Fax: (614) 728-7592

Julie.Pfeiffer@OhioAGO.gov

Elizabeth.Smith@OhioAGO.gov

Stephen.Tabatowski@OhioAGO.gov

Phillip.Kelly@OhioAGO.gov

Counsel for Defendant Ohio Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iv

Memorandum 1

I. Introduction..... 1

II. LAW AND ARGUMENT..... 4

A. Legal Standard 4

B. NetChoice is unlikely to succeed on the merits. 4

1. NetChoice lacks standing to challenge the Act under the First Amendment. 4

i. NetChoice’s alleged diversion of resources is insufficient to confer organizational standing..... 5

ii. NetChoice has not alleged a certainly-impending, cognizable First Amendment injury to its members that could supply associational standing..... 8

iii. NetChoice lacks standing to assert the free-speech rights of Ohio children..... 11

2. The Act passes constitutional muster regardless. 13

i. The Act is subject to rational-basis review because it regulates ordinary commercial transactions, not speech..... 14

ii. Alternatively, the Act is subject to intermediate scrutiny because its limited free-speech implications are incidental to its regulation of ordinary commercial transactions..... 17

a. The Act is content-neutral and its burden on speech—if any—is incidental..... 17

b. The Act does not use its speaker-based distinctions as a proxy for regulating disagreeable content..... 19

iii. The Act satisfies any level of First Amendment scrutiny..... 22

a.	Ohio has important and compelling regulatory interests both in protecting minors and the fundamental right of parental decision-making.	22
b.	The Act burdens no more speech than is necessary and is narrowly tailored to advance Ohio’s regulatory interests.....	24
iv.	The Act is not unconstitutionally vague.....	28
a.	Constitutional scrutiny is relaxed because the Act does not impose criminal sanctions and does not regulate speech.....	28
b.	Even if a stricter standard controls, the Act sufficiently defines prohibited conduct and enforcement parameters.	29
c.	A person of ordinary intelligence can reasonably know what is prohibited.	30
d.	The statute contains objective, non-discriminatory enforcement standards.....	31
C.	The remaining preliminary injunction factors weigh against NetChoice’s requested relief.	33
III.	Conclusion	34
	Certificate Of Service	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>44 Liquormart v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	15
<i>Am. Express Travel Related Servs. Co. v. Kentucky</i> , 641 F.3d 685 (6th Cir.2011)	15
<i>Amato v. Wilentz</i> , 952 F.2d 742 (3d Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgs v. United States FDA</i> , 13 F.4th 531 (6th Cir. 2021)	8, 10
<i>Bays v. City of Fairborn</i> , 668 F.3d 814 (6th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Belle Maer Harbor v. Charter Twp. of Harrison</i> , 170 F.3d 553 (6th Cir.1999)	28
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979).....	24
<i>Birmingham v. Nessel</i> , No. 21-1297, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 35896 (6th Cir. Dec. 2, 2021).....	11
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	11, 12
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	23, 24, 25
<i>C.M.D. v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 621 F. App’x 488 (9th Cir. 2015)	1, 16
<i>Chambers v. Stengel</i> , 256 F.3d 397 (2001).....	30
<i>Columbia Natural Resources v. Tatum</i> , 58 F.3d 1101 (6th Cir. 1995)	28, 31
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	12
<i>Dayton Area Visually Impaired Persons v. Fisher</i> , 70 F.3d 1474 (6th Cir. 1995)	22

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Doe v. Michigan Dept. of State Police</i> , 490 F.3d 491 (6th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Fair Elections Ohio v. Husted</i> , 770 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	29, 30
<i>Frazier v. Winn</i> , 535 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2008)	19, 23
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U. S. 104 (1972).....	30
<i>Heffron v. Int’l Soc’y For Krishna Consciousness</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981).....	9
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	24
<i>I.B. v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 905 F. Supp. 2d 989 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	1
<i>Kenamerican Res., Inc.</i> , 33 F.4th at 893	17, 18
<i>Lassiter v. Dept. of Soc. Servs. of Durham Cnty., N.C.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981).....	22, 33
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Husted</i> , 751 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Lichtenstein v. Hargett</i> , 83 F.4th 575 (6th Cir. 2023)	14
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	8
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301, 133 S.Ct. 1, 183 L.Ed.2d 667 (2012).....	3, 33, 34
<i>McCoy v. Meridian Automotive Systems, Inc.</i> , 390 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2004)	33
<i>McGee v. City of Warrensville Heights</i> , 16 F. Supp. 2d 837 (N.D. Ohio 1998).....	12

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Memphis A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Hargett</i> , 978 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2020)	5, 7
<i>Miller v. Wilkinson</i> , No. 2:98-cv-275, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103364 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 30, 2010)	30
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	4
<i>MX Grp., Inc. v. City of Covington</i> , 293 F.3d 326 (6th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. AG Fla.</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022)	7
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Bonta</i> , No. 22-cv-08861-BLF, 2023 WL 6135551 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 2023)	7
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Griffin</i> , No. 5:23-CV-05105, 2023 WL 5660155 (W.D. Ark. Aug. 31, 2023).....	7
<i>Netchoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022)	7
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	33
<i>Online Merchants Guild v. Cameron</i> , 995 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2021)	5, 7
<i>Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U. S. 92 (1972).....	14
<i>Prime Media, Inc. v. City of Brentwood</i> , 485 F.3d 343 (6th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	18
<i>Roberts v. Wamser</i> , 883 F.2d 617 (8th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	10
<i>Sable Communications of Cal. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	22, 33

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Schickel v. Dilger</i> , 925 F.3d 858 (6th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Sec’y of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	11, 12
<i>Shelby Advocates for Valid Elections v. Hargett</i> , 947 F.3d 977 (6th Cir. 2020)	6, 7
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	14
<i>Specht v. Netscape Commc’ns Corp.</i> , 150 F.Supp.2d 585 (S.D. N.Y. 2001), <i>aff’d</i> , 306 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Stevens v. City of Columbus</i> , No. 21-3755, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 20829 (6th Cir. 2022) . Civil.....	28
<i>Trump v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , No. 22-15961, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 25931 (9th Cir. Mar. 22, 2023)	7
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Avant</i> , 907 F.2d 623 (6th Cir. 1990)	28
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	15
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 220562	28
<i>United States v. Kettles</i> , 970 F.3d 637 (6th Cir.)	28, 29
<i>United States v. Marmolejo</i> , No. 3:04-cr-132, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26524 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 10, 2007).....	32
<i>United States v. Nat’l Dairy Prods. Corp.</i> , 372 U.S. 29, 32 (1963)), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 U.S. 924 (2020).....	28
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285	29
<i>Warner Cable Communications, Inc. v. City of Niceville</i> , 911 F.2d 634 (11th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 501 U.S. 1222 (1991).....	9

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	15, 23
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	25
<i>Wilson v. Williams</i> , 961 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	4, 33
<i>Young v. American Mini Theatres, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976) (Powell, J., concurring)	9
 Statutes	
15 USC §§ 6501-6506	27
Children Online Privacy Protection Act of 1998.....	<i>passim</i>
O.R.C. § 1340.09(C)(1)-(11)	18
O.R.C. § 1349	29
O.R.C. § 1349.09	31
O.R.C. § 1349.09(A)(1)(a)-(d).....	31
O.R.C. § 1349.09(A)(2)	25
O.R.C. § 1349.09(B).....	31
O.R.C. § 1349.09(B)(1)	1, 10, 31
O.R.C. § 1349.09 (C)(1)-(11)	31
O.R.C. § 1349.09(M)	33
O.R.C. § 1349.09(M)(1)-(2)	27
O.R.C. § 1349.09(O)(1)-(2).....	18
O.R.C. § 1349.094(B)(1)	18
O.R.C. § 3319.321 (B).....	24

O.R.C. § 3730.0624

O.R.C. § 4713.5024

O.R.C. § (M)(2)(a)-(b)31, 32

Other Authorities

16 C.F.R. § 312.232

16 CFR § 31224, 32

16 CFR § 312.1132

2023 Advisory, “Social Media and Youth Mental Health”13

Amanda Raffoul, *et al.*, *Social Media Platforms Generate Billions of Dollars in Revenue From U.S. Youth: Findings From a Simulated Revenue Model*, 18 PLOS ONE (2023).21

FAQ What is the Parental Notification by Social Media Operators Act, <https://www.ohioprotects.org/faq>23

Service, FACEBOOK.COM, <https://m.facebook.com/legal/terms> (last visited January 17, 2024)16

Service, TIKTOK.COM, <https://www.tiktok.com/legal/page/row/terms-of-service/en> (last visited January 17, 2024)16, 17

U.S. Const. amend. I14

U.S. Const., First Amendment *passim*
